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Week 5 – Thursday, October 26, 2017 through Closing Day, Sunday, October 29, 2017. 

 
WEDNESDAY 
10/25/171 ENTRY DAY 

The Santa Anita racing office was open today accepting entries for Saturday, October 28, 
2018. Steward Kim Sawyer was on duty overseeing entries. One hundred five (105) 
horses are slated to face Starter Jay Slender on this eleven (11) race card held on the 
closing weekend of the meet. 

THURSDAY  
10/26/171 FLAVIEN PRAT FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Flavien Prat appeared in the Stewards’ office in order to review his ride in the 
fourth race on Sunday, October 22. Jockey Prat was aboard #1 Ritzy A.P. who finished 
second in this race. Film review this morning shows Jockey Prat use his riding crop four 
(4) consecutive times while closing strongly in the stretch run of this one (1) mile turf 
event. In a unanimous decision the Stewards issued the following ruling. 

 
                                                                                      LATS RULING #030 

Jockey FLAVIEN PRAT is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – second offense in last 
60 days; last offense on October 8, 2017), during the FOURTH race at Santa Anita Park 
on October 22, 2017.  

 

10/26/172 JAMIE THERIOT COMPLAINT (CASE NO. 17LTOO11) 
A fourteen (14) page complaint was filed against Jockey JAMIE THERIOT alleging 
violation of CHRB Rule #1682 (Weighing Out), Rule #1683 Maximum Overweight and 
Rule #1684 (Items Included in Weight). The complaint in this matter read as follows: 

 

On August 20th, 2017 Clerk of Scales Charles McCaul was weighing out jockeys for the 2nd 
race at Del Mar. Charles McCaul weighed out Jockey Jamie Theriot with a small black 
saddle. After the 2nd Race Clerk of Scales McCaul was at the scales to weigh in the 
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jockeys after the race. Charles McCaul observed that Jockey Jamie Theriot was 
approaching the scales to weigh in had a different saddle than he weighed with. 

 
Along with the Stewards, present today were Safety Steward Luis Jauregui, Jockey Jamie 
Theriot, CHRB Supervising Investigator Phil Miyazaki, Jockey Guild Western Regional 
Manager Darrel Haire and Dawn Young (Weinstein Court Reporters LLC) who 
transcribed the proceedings. Jockey Guild attorney Mindy Coleman listened in on the 
formal hearing from her office in Lexington KY. Del Mar Clerk of Scales Charlie McCaul 
testified at the hearing. CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton conducted the investigation 
into this matter.  

 

This hearing was originally scheduled for November 12, 2017. On Saturday, October 21 
Jockey Chantal Sutherland, representing Mr. Theriot stated that Jockey Theriot wanted 
to address this case as soon as possible therefore the hearing was ‘moved up’ to today’s 
date. Testimony was given today and the complaint was entered into evidence. Decision 
to follow. 

  
10/26/173 CHIEF STEWARD VISIT 

CHRB Chief Steward Darrel McHargue visited the Stewards’ office prior to the races 
today. Safety Seward Luis Jauregui was also present. Chief Steward McHargue was in 
Arcadia for the October CHRB meeting which was held in the Baldwin Terrace Room. 

 
10/26/174 AMMENDED RULING 

The following ruling, originally issued last week, corrects the name of the racetrack 
where the rule violation took place. 

 
                                                                                LATS RULING #029 

Trainer JAVIER SIERRA, who started the horse GUTSY RULER, first place finisher in the 
sixth race at Del Mar Race Track on August 6, 2017, is fined SEVEN HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY DOLLARS ($750.00)* pursuant of California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 
(Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1843 (a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), and #1843.1 (Prohibited Drug 
Substances – Flumethasone – 12 pg/ml). 

 
10/26/175 OFFICIAL CHANGE 

Far turn Patrol Judge Randy Valdez is off his afternoon duties today for personal 
reasons. Racing Official Michael Burns will fill in. 

 
10/26/176 THIRD RACE STEWARDS REVIEW 

The Stewards informed Track Announcer Michael Wrona and the television department 
that a ‘Stewards Review’ would be conducted into the running of the third race which 
was contested at abt. 6 ½ furlongs on the downhill turf course. Of particular interest 
were the actions of tenth (last) place finisher Gringo Star (Victor Espinoza). Roughly a 
furlong after the start # 8 Gringo Stan ducks out sharply while racing towards the front 
of the pack. Jockey Espinoza lost his riding irons and no other horses were affected. 
Jockey Espinoza fortunately was able to control his horse after the incident. The 
Stewards determined that a Stewards’ Inquiry was not necessary.  

 
10/26/177 REINSMAN RETURNS 

Twenty- five (25) year old journeyman Kyle Frey returned from a layoff to win a race on 
his first day back since he last rode the opening week of Del Mar (July 2017). Jockey Frey 
won today’s eighth race aboard the Doug O’Neill trained #3 Extraordinary Jerry. Jockey 
Frey had surgery back in late July to address a previous injury he had back in 
Pennsylvania. He reports that he is feeling excellent now. 
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10/26/178 PROGRAM CHANGES 

1st Race Jockey Change  #7 ROSIE MY ROSIE M. Pedroza for K. Desormeaux (Sick) 
 #9 ARETHUSA (GB) (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed, G. Pappaprodromou, 

trainer 
2nd Race Declaration  #4 MINISTER’S GLORY (Tr. M. Machowsky) Full Field-Stewards 

REFUND:  $44.00                                                                                           
5th Race   #7 ROYAL BAR (Tr. R. Ellis) claimed, J. Sadler, trainer 
6th Race Declarations  #1 DOC CURLIN (Tr. R.B. Hess Jr.) Injured-Tim Grande D.V.M. 

                                          #2 LAW ABIDIN Citizen (Tr. M. Glatt) Sick-Tim Grande D.V.M. 
REFUND TOTAL: $3,201.28                                                                         

6th Race Jockey Change  #9 HOME RUN KITTEN T. Baze for K. Desormeaux (Sick) 
7th Race Jockey Change  #6 TIGER MOM J. Talamo for K. Desormeaux (Sick) 

 
10/26/179 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 3,236 $511,367.30 

SCOTWinc 3,242 $946,589.70 

Out of state + ADW N/A $3,362,871.94 

Total 6,478 $4,820,828.94 

 
FRIDAY 
10/27/171 ED and EMD VISIT 

CHRB Executive Director Rick Baedeker and CHRB Equine Medical Director Rick Arthur 
visited the Stewards’ office this morning. Several topics were discussed. 

 
10/27/172 ADAM KITCHINGMAN RULING (CASE NO. 17DM072) 

The ruling below was issued after deliberation following a hearing that was held on 
Sunday, October 22. Trainer Adam Kitchingman was notified of this penalty over the 
telephone. 

                                                                                      LATS RULING #031 

Trainer ADAM KITCHINGMAN, who started the horse UNOBTAINABLE, first place 
finisher in the FIFTH race at Del Mar Race Track on August 11, 2017, is fined ONE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00)* pursuant of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1843 (a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), and #1843.1(b) (Authorized 
Medication – Cobalt – in excess of permitted level [26.1 ng/ml]). 

 
10/27/173 RITO ALMANZA INFORMAL HEARING 

Jockey Rito Almanza appeared in the Stewards’ office regarding an incident yesterday 
(October 26) where he arrived late to the walking ring prior to being legged up on the 
Sally Rivera trained #7 Southern Darling who finished seventh (last) in this race. Safety 
Steward Luis Jauregui helped with interpreting. Almanza apologized for his tardiness 
prior to being informed of the ruling below. 
 

      LATS RULING #032 

Jockey RITO ALMANZA is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations 
– late to paddock), before the FOURTH race at Santa Anita Park on October 26, 2017.  

 
10/27/174 SALVADOR INIGUEZ MATTER 

Jockey Salvador Iniguez was late to the walking ring prior to riding his lone mount of the 
day, #4 Family Rules (Tr. Duff Shidaker) in yesterday’s (October 26) fourth race. Jockey 
Iniguez pled guilty and was informed there would be a penalty yesterday. He appeared 
in our office today disagreeing with our addressing of this matter. While he was clearly 
upset with our enforcement yesterday he was a little more amenable today of the 
unanimous decision issued below. 
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                                                                                     LATS RULING #033 

Jockey SALVADOR INIGUEZ is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and 
Regulations – late to paddock), before the FOURTH race at Santa Anita Park on October 
26, 2017.  

 
10/27/175 COREY NAKATANI RULING 

Jockey Corey Nakatani appeared in the Stewards’ office in order to review his ride in the 
sixth race on October 26. In this Abt. 6 ½ furlong turf race Jockey Nakatani was aboard 
third place finisher #3 Tribal Fighter. The Stewards unanimously felt that this rider used 
his riding crop five (5) consecutive times without giving his horse a chance to respond. 
The following ruling was issued. 

 

LATS RULING #034 

Jockey COREY NAKATANI is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – 
more than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to 
respond – third offense in last 60 days), during the SIXTH race at Santa Anita 
Park on October 26, 2017 (last offense September 7, 2017).  

 

10/27/176 BOB SKIBINSKI RULING (REF:10/5/17(8) 
The following ruling reinstates the license privileges of Owner Bob Skibinski. Private 
Veterinarian Melinda Blue informed the Stewards that the $319.31 that Dr. Blue claimed 
was owed to her has now been paid in full. 

 
LATS RULING #035 

Owner BOB SKIBINSKI, having complied with the provisions of California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility – Satisfied Debt to Veterinarian Melinda Blue) 
is restored to good standing. Ruling LATC #007 issued at Santa Anita Park on October 6, 
2017, is set aside. 

 

10/27/177 HUMBERTO BELTRAN RULING 
Santa Anita Park Security Sgt. Michael Valadez issued a ‘violation notice’ to Exercise 
Rider Humberto Beltran for disobeying the ‘Horse Crossing Guard and her stop sign’ on 
the bridle path between the paddock and the association gate on October 23, 2017, at 
Santa Anta Park. Mr. Beltran disagreed with the alleged violation. A still picture shows 
the ‘crossing guard’ clearly holding a stop sign up while Mr. Beltran is driving across the 
horse path. Mr. Beltran said he did not run through the stop sign. A high quality 
surveillance picture is time stamped at 9:51:16 which is during training hours. The 
review of this picture basically was essentially indisputable proof and the following 
ruling was immediately issued. 

 

                                                                          LATS RULING #036 

Exercise Rider HUMBERTO BELTRAN is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public 
Safety Officers – crossed horse path in vehicle against security’s direction.).    

 
10/27/178 AMENDED RULING 

The following ruling corrects the date of the violation. 
 

                                                                         AMENDED LATS RULING #34 

Jockey COREY NAKATANI is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – third offense in last 60 
days), during the SIXTH race at Santa Anita Park on October 26, 2017 (last offense 
September 7, 2017).  

 
10/27/179 PROGRAM CHANGES 

4th Race Declaration  #2 DESERT BLACK (Tr. A. Garcia) Sick-Dana Stead D.V.M 
REFUND: $203.14                                                                                                                      
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5th Race  #6 GINGA (ARG) (Tr. F. Souza) claimed, J. Sadler, trainer---

VOIDED--LAME 
6th Race Declarations  #10 BEYOND PLEASURE (Tr. R.B. Hess Jr.) Full Field-Stewards 

#11 COSITA MIA (Tr. B. Baffert) Full Field-Stewards 
REFUND TOTAL: $1,173.89                                                                                                         

7th Race   #2 DUKES UP (Tr. J. Bonde) Sick- Tim Grande D.V.M 
                                                                        #4 SENATOR ROBERT (Tr. G. Vallejo) Sick-Dana Stead D.V.M. 

#6 DADTAUGHTMEWELL (Tr. D. Pederson) Injured-Tim Grande 
D.V.M.  REFUND TOTAL: $1,031.89                                                                                                        

8th Race   #6 UNCLE BILLY should read regular Gelding 
8th Race Declaration  #8 STARTING BLOC (Tr. R. Mandella) Enter Back-Stewards 

REFUND: $970.23                                                                                                                   
 
10/27/1710 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 2,728 $529,637.90 

SCOTWinc 3,574 $1,188,156.00 

Out of state + ADW N/A $4,256,171.01 

Total 6,302 $5,973,964.91 

 
SATURDAY 
10/28/171 OFFICIAL CHANGE 

Paddock/Patrol Judge Karen Denovel is off today due to personal reasons. Stakes 
Coordinator Chris Merz is replacing her. 

 
10/28/172 JUAN OCHOA RULING  

Jockey Juan Ochoa was aboard #2 Trapper Peak, who finished second in a photo finish, 
in the 5th race on Thursday, October 26 at Santa Anita. After viewing the race the 
Stewards unanimously felt that Jockey Ochoa violated CHRB Rule #1688 (Use of Riding 
Crop). The Stewards spoke with Jockey Ochoa in the jockey’s room and he waived his 
right to a hearing. The following ruling was issued.  

 
                                                                             LATS RULING #037 

Jockey JUAN OCHOA is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last 60 
days), during the fifth race at Santa Anita Park on October 26, 2017.  

 
10/28/173 TYLER CONNER FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Tyler Conner appeared in our office this morning in order to review his ride in the 
4th race here yesterday October 27. Jockey Conner was aboard fourth place finisher #8 
MASCO YODLER for trainer Jerry Hollendorfer.  Jockey Conner stood up in the saddle 
about 100 yards before the finish while Jockey Stewart Elliott aboard #1 CHARMING 
RULER continued to race ride and ‘get up’ to defeat #8 MASCO YODLER by ½ of a length 
for third position. This was a one (1) mile main track event. 

 
Jockey Conner apologized to the Stewards telling us that ‘he made a mistake’. Mr. 
Conner was very professional by accepting responsibility for his actions of not riding his 
mount out to the finish line. In a unanimous decision the Stewards issued the following 
ruling. 

                                                                              LATS RULING #038 

Jockey TYLER CONNER, who rode MASCO YODELER in the FOURTH race at Santa 
Anita Park on October 27, 2017 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (November 4, 5, 
& 10, 2017) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1692 (Requirements for 
Horse, Trainer and Jockey – failure to ride his mount to the finish, costing him a better 
finish position).  
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Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of 
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races. 

 
10/28/174 BARBARA BOINEAU COMPLAINT (CASE NO. LT0013) 

Trainer Walther Solis has claimed that Owner Barbara Boineau is indebted to him for 
training fees for three (3) horses totaling $10,381.68 and a ranch debt of $5,783.32. 
CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton prepared the complaint for this case. The alleged rule 
violation is CHRB Rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility). Owner Boineau failed to appear 
for this informal hearing which was scheduled for October 26. The stewards issued the 
following ruling. 

                                                                           LATS RULING #039 

Owner BARBARA BOINEAU, having failed to respond to a complaint alleging violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility - $10,381.68 to 
Trainer Walther Solis and $5,783.32 to Solis Ranch) is suspended for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of BARBARA BOINEAU, 
are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend and Fine), BARBARA BOINEAU is denied access to all premises in 
this jurisdiction. 

 

10/28/175 CARLOS QUEVEDO COMPLAINT (CASE NO. 17SA0207) 
Groom Carlos Quevedo appeared in the Stewards’ office along with his employer 
Trainer Phil D’Amato. Also present was Sgt. Michael Valadez (SA Stable Security), CHRB 
Supervising Investigator Phil Miyazaki and Safety Steward Luis Jauregui. On October 2, 
2017 Carlos Quevedo was arrested by Arcadia Police for stealing a police department 
‘bait bike’ from the Westfield Mall which is located adjacent to Santa Anita Park. 
The stolen bike in this matter was located by Arcadia PD thanks to a very effective GPS 
tracking system. The bike was located in a tack room assigned to Trainer D’Amato. 
Groom Quevedo appeared in Pasadena Court and pled guilty. He was sentenced to 
community service and issued a $150 fine. Quevedo told the Stewards that he 
purchased the ‘Diamondback’ model bike (picture included in complaint) for $30 from 
an individual outside of the mall. Trainer D’Amato testified that Groom Quevedo is a 
very good employee who typically has outstanding character. The following unanimous 
decision includes a fine and probation.  

 
                                                                             LATS RULING #040 

Groom CARLOS QUEVEDO is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – receiving stolen 
property).  MR. QUEVEDO is further placed on probation for term of his license.   

 
10/28/176 SMOOTH CARD 

Today’s eleven (11) race card had a post time change to 12:15 p.m. The racing was good 
today as there were no inquiries and/or jockey objections.  

 
10/28/177 PROGRAM CHANGES 

2nd Race   #9 VINTAGE HOLLYWOOD should read regular Lasix           
6th Race Declaration  #10 ADIOS CALI (Tr. S. Knapp) Enter Back-Stewards 

REFUND:  $158.30                                                                                                        
9th Race Declarations  #1 CISTRON (Tr. J. Sadler) Stake- Stewards 

                                                                        #10 DANGERFIELD (Tr. D. O’Neill) Stake-Stewards 
REFUND TOTAL: $1,328.04                                                                                              

10th Race Declaration  #2 SHE’S LUCKYTHATWAY (Tr. J. Sayler) Lame-Post Parade-Stewards 
REFUND: $41,445.89                                                                           

10th Race     #6 TODOS SANTOS (Tr. R. DeLeon) claimed, K. Castaneda, trainer 
10th Race Jockey Change #4 REINAHERMOSH  R. Almanza for E. Orozco (Riding at Los                                           

       Alamitos) 



7 
10/28/178 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 9,023 $1,450,617.90 

SCOTWinc 5,800 $2,009,017.00 

Out of state + ADW N/A $7,818,982.87 

Total 14,823 $11,278,617.77 

 

SUNDAY 
10/29/171 JAMIE THERIOT RULING (REF: 10/26/172) 

The following ruling was issued following deliberation of evidence that was provided at 
a formal hearing (Case # 17LT0011) in our office on Thursday, October 26. The following 
ruling was issued in a unanimous vote. 

 
                                                                               LATS RULING #041 

Jockey JAMIE THERIOT is suspended FIFTEEN (15) calendar days (October 30, 2017 to 
November 13, 2017, inclusively) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rules 
#1684 (Items Included in Weight – switched saddles after weighing out) and #1701 
(Weighing In – more than two pounds overweight) before and after the second race at Del 
Mar Race Track on August 20, 2017.   

 
10/29/172 MAURO FLORES RULING (CASE NO. 17SA0219) 

Exercise Rider Mauro Flores was suspended June 5, 2016 for failing to appear at a 
hearing to answer charges of violation of CHRB Rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct). He was 
ordered to appear for allegedly being intoxicated during training hours. Mr. Flores was 
reinstated when he appeared in our office and given terms to adhere to by the Winners’ 
Foundation. Darin Scharer (Winners’ Foundation) told the Stewards that Mr. Flores has 
failed to attend the required counseling sessions and other meetings. Mr. Flores was 
ordered to appear October 27 in our office to answer to alleged violation of CHRB Rule 
#1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers) and failed to do so. 
The Stewards issued the following ruling. 

 
                                                                               LATS RULING #042 

Exercise Rider MAURO FLORES having failed to respond to a complaint alleging violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public 
Safety Officers - failed to attend Winners’ Foundation meetings), is suspended for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). During the term of 
suspension, all licenses and license privileges MAURO FLORES suspended and pursuant 
to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend and 
Fine), MAURO FLORES is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

 
10/29/173 SHOE MATTERS 

Trainer Mark Glatt and Blacksmith Robert Sise appeared in our office to discuss the 
shoes worn by the horse SHARP SAMURAI who won the $200,000 Twilight Derby (Grade 
2) yesterday, October 28 at Santa Anita. Horseshoe Inspector Victor Tovar determined 
this horse was improperly shod as determined by Santa Anita policy that is listed in their 
condition book. Victor Tovar changed the hind shoes on this horse prior to its 9th race 
stakes victory. Trainer Glatt brought the original shoes to the Stewards’ office today 
declaring that SHARP SAMURAI has worn the same shoes in previous races without 
question. CHRB Rule #1555 (Duties of Horseshoe Inspector) and Rule #1853 
(Examination Required) will be reviewed following a discussion with Horseshoe 
Inspector Tovar. More to follow. 

 
10/29/174 POST TIME CHANGE 

Post time for today’s eleven (11) race card was changed to 12:15 p.m. today from its 
12:30 p.m. weekend start. 
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10/29/175 THIRD RACE STEWARDS INQUIRY/JOCKEY OBJECTION 

There was a Jockey’s objection and a Stewards’ Inquiry following the running of this race 
which was contested at Abt. 6 ½ furlongs on the infield turf course. This inquiry involved 
third place finisher #6 PROUD ‘N’ READY (Flavien Prat) and sixth place finisher #7 
COALINGA HILLS (Santiago Gonzalez).  The incident in question took place in mid-
stretch. Jockey Santiago Gonzalez aboard #7 COALINGA HILLS lodged a ‘claim of foul’ 
against #6 PROUD ‘N’ READY for alleged stretch interference.  

 
Race replays show #7 Coalinga Hills begin to lug in before steadying off the heels of #6 
PROUD ‘N’ READY who drifted out after his aforementioned rival began to lug in. The 
Stewards spoke to both jockeys involved and received a patrol judge report. The 
majority felt both horses contributed to the incident and voted for ‘no change’. Steward 
Sawyer dissented voting to disqualify #6 PROUD ‘N’ READY from third to sixth. Jockey 
Prat was ordered to film review with the Stewards opening day at Del Mar November 1. 

 
10/29/176 PROGRAM CHANGES 
                             3rd Race Declaration  #1 LIL’ GRAZEN (Tr. J. Carava) Medication-Stewards 

REFUND:  $5,075.99                                                                                            
3rd Race Ownership #10 VELVET JONES should read Rockingham Ranch, Altamira or M. 

Lantzman 
4th Race   #4 PLANE LUCKY (Tr. R. Baltas) claimed, M. Machowsky, trainer 
5th Race   #2 UTAH UTE (Tr. M. Machowsky) claimed, D O’Neil, trainer 
7th Race Declaration  #6 CURLINA (Tr. M.Harrington) Sick- Tim Grande D.V.M. 

REFUND: $769.71                                                                                              
8th Race Declaration  #1 CAL LI GOWCHIS (Tr. G. Vallejo) Unsound-Chuck Jenkins D.V.M.  

REFUND: $879.40                                                                                              
8th Race  #9 ONE I’M RUNNING TO (Tr. M. Glatt) claimed, A. Saavedra, 

trainer 
11th Race Declarations  #6 LUCKY OUTCOME (Tr. D. Blacker) Full Field-Stewards                                                                                                                    

                                           #9 X S GOLD (Tr. J. Cassidy) Injured-Tim Grande D.V.V. 
     REFUND TOTAL: $7844.34 
 
10/29/177 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 7,634 $1,317,125.40 

SCOTWinc 5,166 $1,646,501.00 

Out of state + ADW N/A $7,985,845.80 

Total         12,800 $10,949,472.20 

 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT FROM SANTA ANITA PARK AUTUMN MEET 
WEEK OF 10/23/17 to 10/29/17 
Horses on Vet List 16       
Horses off Vet List 12  
Shock Wave Therapy 16  
Fatalities    1                   
Medication    1  1 

 
 

ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this 
  reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon 

                     racing program. 
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      SUMMARY 

 

 
Thurs 
10/26 

Fri 
10/27 

Sat 
10/28 

Sun 
10/29 Week Meet 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Cal-Bred Races 1 1 1 1 4 21 

Claims 2 0 1 3 6 49 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Inquiries 0 0 0 1 1 6 

Refunds 3 7 4 5 19 113 

Rulings 2 6 4 2 14 43 

Voided Claims 0 1 0 0 1 7 

 

 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
        ________________________________ 

                          Grant W. Baker, Steward 
 

             
                                                                                                     C. Scott Chaney, Steward 

          
_________________________________ 

                                         Kim Sawyer, Steward  
 

      
                                                                                                                                       Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments 
BOS:GWB:dw 
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State of California 

Training Accident Report 
CHRB-201A (New 2/14)    CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

 

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or 

employees in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of  their duties.  The 

investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.   

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise 

rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise 

rider/employee involved in the accident. 

 

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.:  Ignacio Vasquez #104557 

 

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: West Point Thoroughbreds #271597 

 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Jerry Hollendorfer #075364 

 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Street Surrender #Q10700 

 

Date/time/location of accident:  10/25/17 – 6:48 a.m. – Santa Anita Park 

 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 
Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any.  Complete one 

Training Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident.  A copy of each report shall be attached to 

the stewards’ minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Exercise Rider Ignacio Vasquez was injured when his horse stumbled, throwing him forward and 

causing him to collide with his horse’s head.  Mr. Vasquez was transported by Arcadia Fire 

Department to the Arcadia Methodist Hospital for evaluation. 

 

Exercise Rider condition: Laceration over right eye and lost a tooth. 

 

Horse condition: Uninjured. 

 

 

Luis Jauregui    
Prepared by: 
 
______________________________ 
Signature: 
 
Date report completed: 10/26/17 

 

 

Distribution 

 Exercise Rider/Employee 

 Racing Association 

 Owner 

 Trainer 
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to 

stewards’ minutes. 

 


